#0419

Sponsor:

Council Member McCoy **WHEREAS**, Section 2-369 of the City Code requires grants awarded by the Mayor, City Council or the City Treasurer in the amount of \$5,000 or more to be approved by resolution of

City Council; and

WHEREAS, City Council wishes to award a grant to the City of Wilmington Department of Parks and Recreation in the amount of \$8,825; and

WHEREAS, City Council has authorized \$8,825 in grant funds from the Community Support/ Discretionary Funds for the community by various Councilpersons; and

WHEREAS, these funds will be used to support skate park event and to provide support for students across the City to attend the college tour event.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WILMINGTON that this Council hereby approves the issuance of a grant to the City of Wilmington Department of Parks and Recreation in the amount of \$8,825.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the skate park event and college tour the grant funding will support is in accordance with the 2022-2025 Wilmington City Council Strategic Plan goal of supporting a Wilmington for All Ages."

Passed by City Council,	
ATTEST:	
City Clerk	

SYNOPSIS: This Resolution approves grant funding to the City's Department of Parks and Recreation Department from City Council Member's Community Support Discretionary Funds totaling \$8,825 for the skate program event and support for students to attend college tour.